0+7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAR 13 1991

CLERE JUPREME COURT.

By

Deputy Cerk

CASE NO. 77,394

F.O.P. MIAMI LODGE NO. 20, <u>et al</u>,

Petitioners,

VS.

CITY OF MIAMI,

Respondent.

On Petition to Review A Decision of the District Court of Appeal for the Third District of Florida

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC.

Mark R. Brown
Associate Professor of Law
Stetson University
College of Law
1401 61st Street South
St. Petersburg, FL 33707
(813) 345-1300 (217) 333-0931

Cooperating Attorney
ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I, DRUG TESTING PUBLIC-SECTOR EMPLOYEES IMPLICATES THE FUNDAMENTAL FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES
II. DRUG TESTING PUBLIC-SECTOR EMPLOYEES RAISES SERIOUS PRIVACY CONCERNS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
111. WAIVER OF FUNDAMENTALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS, WHETHER GUARANTEED BY THE FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTION, CAN ONLY BE HAD THROUGH THE INDIVIDUAL AND NOT THROUGH THE UNION
IV. A GOVERNMENT TESTING POLICY THAT OTHERWISE JUSTIFIABLY INFRINGES AN INDIVIDUAL'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS, AND THUS DOES NOT NECESSARILY MANDATE INDIVIDUAL WAIVER, MUST STILL BE COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED TO SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY
V. STATE LAW SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL DIFFICULTY UNDER EITHER THE FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTIONS
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases <u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</u>, 415 U.S. 36, 94 s. Ct. 1011, 39 L. Ed.2d 147, 160-61 (1974)12 Beattie v. City of St. Petersburg Beach, City of Miami v. F.O.P. Miami Lodge 20, Dimeo v. Griffin, Guinev v. Roache, 873 F.2d 1557 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, --- U.S. ---, 110 S. Ct. 404, 107 L. Ed.2d 370 (1989) 8 Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. denied sub nom. Bell v. Thornburgh, <u>Hartness v. Bush</u>, Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Skinner, 913 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1990) **15** n.4 Lesser v. Neosho County Community College, 741 F. Supp. 854, 861 (D. Kan. 1990) 13 Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef, 486 U.S. 399, 108 S.Ct. 1877, 100 L. Ed.2d 410 (1988) 12 <u>Lucas v. Colorado General Assembly</u>, 377 U.S. 713, 84 S. Ct. 1459, 12 L. Ed.2d 632 (1964) 13 National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656, 109 S. Ct. 1384, National Treasury Employees Union v. Yeutter, **918 F.2d** 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons,

541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989)

Solution from the first state of
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed.2d 908 (1966)5
<u>Shaktman v.State</u> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</u> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed.2d 639 (1989)
<pre>Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed.2d 220 (1979)</pre>
In re <u>T.W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)8
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)
Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education, 476 U.S. 267, 106 S. Ct. 1842, 90 L. Ed.2d 260 (1986)
Miscellaneous
Finkin, The Limits of Majority Rule in Collective Bargaining, 64 Minn. L. Rev. 183 (1980)13
Levy, State Regulation of Drug Testing: Are Organized Workplaces Exempt?, 1988 U. Chi. Legal Forum 141
